
 

 

Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – February 11, 2025 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI.       Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
                    removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $439,697.15           
B. Minutes from the January 14, 2024, Regular meeting    

 
VII.  New Business 

A. V3 Contract for services for Churchill Park    
B.    Mowing Services bid      
C.    Social Equity Policy update       
D.    Personnel Policy updates        

 
VIII. Unfinished Business  

A. 2023-2026 Project Update(s)       
 

IX.    Staff Reports 

A. Finance Report (For information only) 
B. Staff Reports 

 
X.        Commissioners’ Reports 

 

XI. Adjourn to Executive Session 

Under Section 2 (c) 5 discussion of the purchase or lease of real property for the use of the 
district, including discussion of whether a particular parcel should be acquired. 
 

XII. Reconvene to Open Session 

 

XIII.  Adjourn  

 



Glen Ellyn Park District                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners          

To the Executive Director:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Treasurer:_________________________________________________             Date:__________________

10

20

45 Debt Service Fund 850.00              

55 Special Recreation Fund 14,971.39        

85 Asset Replacement Fund 12,344.80        

94 Capital Improvements Fund 111,225.73      

Recreation Fund 217,262.64                

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 2/11/2025

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 83,042.59$                

Report Total: 439,697.15$              
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User:

Printed: 01/20/2025 - 10:32AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.01.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True200222

10-10-000-530100-0000210254 Record Digitizing  90.52 01/20/2025

 90.52Check Total:

Vendor: Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False101047

10-10-000-530340-0000107431 Fleet Repairs  455.83 01/20/2025

10-10-000-530340-0000107554 Fleet Repairs  610.90 01/20/2025

 1,066.73Check Total:

Vendor: Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False200434

10-00-000-585820-0000864380 Random DOT Screening  111.00 01/21/2025

 111.00Check Total:

Vendor: AEP Energy Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False202129

20-30-350-570100-000012/10-1/10/2025 Electric  303.12 01/20/2025

20-00-000-570100-000012/10-1/10/2025 Electric  27.20 01/20/2025

20-30-100-570100-000012/10-1/10/2025 Electric  11,170.60 01/20/2025

20-30-350-570100-000012/10-1/10/2025 Electric  361.73 01/20/2025

 11,862.65Check Total:

Vendor: AHW LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False199686

10-10-000-530210-000012048899/52220 Equipment Repairs  4,521.80 01/20/2025

 4,521.80Check Total:

Vendor: American English Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False203285

20-26-000-525500-6809Deposit Event Entertainment  2,500.00 01/20/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/20/2025 - 10:32 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 2,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False103965

10-00-000-521100-0000108493 December 2024 Attorney Fees  55.00 01/21/2025

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-30-200-521600-000072605534 Pest Control  66.00 01/20/2025

 66.00Check Total:

Vendor: Candice Arnold Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True202673

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  232.17 01/21/2025

 232.17Check Total:

Vendor: Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True202063

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  91.09 01/20/2025

 91.09Check Total:

Vendor: Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True112895

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  20.97 01/20/2025

 20.97Check Total:

Vendor: Chicago DJs Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False202376

20-26-000-525500-6816Event Entertainment  425.00 01/20/2025

 425.00Check Total:

Vendor: Arinnna Coffman Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False202663

20-26-000-535500-6850Event Entertainment  175.00 01/20/2025

 175.00Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-000012/9-1/9/2025 Electric  98.97 01/20/2025

 98.97Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/20/2025 - 10:32 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False115186

10-10-000-530210-00002220092405 Tire  25.00 01/20/2025

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False115370

10-10-000-530620-00006437301 Salt  669.60 01/20/2025

 669.60Check Total:

Vendor: Cindy Dayton Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True117803

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  27.05 01/20/2025

 27.05Check Total:

Vendor: Illinois State Police Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False141771

10-00-000-560600-0000Background Checks  1,500.00 01/20/2025

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True154610

20-30-150-521205-00008441 Special Use Permit Fees  1,400.00 01/21/2025

 1,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: MarkyBooth Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False203095

20-26-000-525500-681616575-001 Event Entertainment  550.00 01/20/2025

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True156599

20-30-100-530210-000047388/258 Repairs  158.50 01/20/2025

94-90-920-575180-000047407 Theatre Room  1,579.74 01/20/2025

10-10-000-530300-000047816/668 Shop Supplies  134.08 01/20/2025

94-90-920-575180-000047861 Theatre Room  95.88 01/20/2025

 1,968.20Check Total:

Vendor: Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False202644

10-10-000-521600-0000MC0000141928 Maintenance 1/1-6/30/2025  1,098.00 01/20/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/20/2025 - 10:32 AM) Page 3

4



Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,098.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False161205

10-00-000-570200-000012/13-1/14/2025 Gas  907.01 01/20/2025

 907.01Check Total:

Vendor: Northern Tool & Equipment Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False161208

10-10-000-530340-0000549303003252659 Fleet Repairs  292.81 01/20/2025

10-10-000-530340-0000549303003252665 Fleet Repairs  41.76 01/20/2025

 334.57Check Total:

Vendor: Out On A Whim Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False199051

20-30-100-525500-0000Winter Classes  560.00 01/20/2025

 560.00Check Total:

Vendor: Positive Coaching Alliance Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False199218

20-21-000-525500-124184971 Coaching Workshops  500.00 01/20/2025

20-21-000-525500-111184971 Coaching Workshops  500.00 01/20/2025

20-21-000-525500-112084971 Coaching Workshops  1,300.00 01/20/2025

20-21-000-525500-123284971 Coaching Workshops  1,300.00 01/20/2025

20-21-000-525500-114184971 Coaching Workshops  1,300.00 01/20/2025

 4,900.00Check Total:

Vendor: Ripken Baseball Pigeon Forge Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False203284

20-21-000-525500-123312U Tournament Fees  1,585.00 01/20/2025

 1,585.00Check Total:

Vendor: Schindler Elevator Corporation Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False199693

20-30-200-521600-00008106780957 Contract 1/1-6/30/2025  466.92 01/20/2025

 466.92Check Total:

Vendor: Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True178253

20-24-000-535500-4643Reimbursement Supplies  32.38 01/20/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/20/2025 - 10:32 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 32.38Check Total:

Vendor: Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False178570

94-90-875-575110-00000614-8 Paint Supplies  375.09 01/20/2025

 375.09Check Total:

Vendor: Speer Financial Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False199071

45-00-000-580300-0000d1/25-3 Bond Disclosure Fees  850.00 01/20/2025

 850.00Check Total:

Vendor: Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True182050

20-30-100-530210-0000576682 Locks  477.00 01/21/2025

 477.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sunrise Electric Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False203265

20-30-100-530210-00008790535.001 GFCI  89.37 01/20/2025

 89.37Check Total:

Vendor: V3 Companies Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True189350

94-90-830-575110-000011224485 Plat of Easement  1,000.00 01/20/2025

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False200675

10-10-000-530620-00005985 Salt  775.95 01/21/2025

 775.95Check Total:

Vendor: Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True199264

20-30-100-530300-00005858432 Supplies  316.34 01/20/2025

 316.34Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/20/2025 - 10:32 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 41,224.38

 36

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/20/2025 - 10:32 AM) Page 6
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User:

Printed: 01/15/2025 -  8:27AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.01.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False202129

10-00-000-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  31.02 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  1,579.37 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  68.45 01/15/2025

20-30-200-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  1,890.25 01/15/2025

20-30-300-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  401.55 01/15/2025

10-00-000-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  477.35 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  108.16 01/15/2025

10-00-000-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  57.90 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  31.59 01/15/2025

20-30-500-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  793.83 01/15/2025

20-30-150-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  235.12 01/15/2025

20-30-450-570100-000012/13-1/9/2025 Electric  1,507.78 01/15/2025

 7,182.37Check Total:

Vendor: Baseball 365 Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False199528

20-21-000-525500-123313U Tournament Fees  30.00 01/15/2025

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: C.R. Leonard Plumbing & Heating, Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True203244

94-90-920-575180-000054705/07 Plumbing Improvements  78,596.74 01/15/2025

 78,596.74Check Total:

Vendor: Champions Park Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False203282

20-21-000-525500-1127Tournament Fees  12,295.00 01/15/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/15/2025 -  8:27 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 12,295.00Check Total:

Vendor: Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True199406

20-00-000-521400-000025011025 12/2024 Timekeeping Software  350.00 01/15/2025

10-00-000-521400-000025011025 12/2024 Timekeeping Software  350.00 01/15/2025

 700.00Check Total:

Vendor: FNBO Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False199573

20-00-000-585201-0000Aubie IAPD-Conference  390.00 01/15/2025

20-24-000-525500-4625Aubie Main Event-Field Trip  212.33 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6835Aubie Barones-Staff Food  43.30 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6835Aubie Sams-Event Supplies  62.34 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2364Aubie Amazon-Bingo Supplies  96.53 01/15/2025

20-23-000-535500-3510Aubie Revolution-Costumes  40.55 01/15/2025

20-24-000-525500-4625Aubie Legoland-Field Trip  221.00 01/15/2025

20-24-000-525500-4625Aubie Amazon-Crafts  89.13 01/15/2025

20-24-000-525500-4625Aubie Get Air-Field Trip  120.00 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585201-0000Aubie IAPD-Conference  390.00 01/15/2025

20-24-000-525500-4625Aubie Get Air-Camp Field Trip  304.99 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2301Aubie Amazon-Theatre Supplies  658.55 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6835Aubie Amazon-Event Supplies  159.97 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6813Aubie Amazon-Event Supplies  694.81 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2301Aubie Walgreens-Cast Party  102.53 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6835Aubie Amazon-Event Supplies  840.72 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6813Aubie Amazon-Event Supplies  352.86 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6813Aubie Amazon-Event Supplies  151.29 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6813Aubie Sams-Event Supplies  87.30 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6813Aubie Amazon-Staff Holiday Wear  22.98 01/15/2025

20-23-000-535500-3510Aubie Amazon-Crafts  22.99 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6835Aubie Amazon-Event Supplies  108.96 01/15/2025

20-30-350-521600-0000Cinquegrani DirectTV-Cable  176.99 01/15/2025

20-26-000-525500-6845Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  1.70 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521400-0000Cinquegrani Bamboo-HR Software  760.06 01/15/2025

20-30-150-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  334.12 01/15/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/15/2025 -  8:27 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-00-000-540700-0000Cinquegrani Ubiquiti-Access Point  279.00 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4626Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  53.66 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585990-0000Cinquegrani Marathon-Staff Uniforms  2,063.09 01/15/2025

20-30-350-521600-0000Cinquegrani DirectTV-Cable  176.99 01/15/2025

20-30-300-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  232.69 01/15/2025

10-00-000-585201-0000Cinquegrani IAPD-Conference  330.00 01/15/2025

10-00-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani Adobe-Subscription  63.72 01/15/2025

10-00-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  206.07 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  234.25 01/15/2025

10-10-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  53.48 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4631Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  220.42 01/15/2025

20-30-100-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  984.08 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  227.44 01/15/2025

10-00-000-540550-0000Cinquegrani Acronis-Backup Software  1,821.04 01/15/2025

20-23-000-525500-3510Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 01/15/2025

20-30-350-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  173.33 01/15/2025

20-30-150-570300-0000Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  53.66 01/15/2025

20-22-000-525500-2301Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 01/15/2025

10-00-000-521400-0000Cinquegrani Bamboo-HR Software  760.05 01/15/2025

10-00-000-585990-0000Cinquegrani Marathon-Staff Uniforms  2,063.09 01/15/2025

20-30-100-521600-0000Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  123.52 01/15/2025

10-10-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  217.37 01/15/2025

10-00-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  182.10 01/15/2025

10-00-000-540700-0000Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  256.75 01/15/2025

10-00-000-540700-0000Cinquegrani Amazon-Server Backup  692.99 01/15/2025

20-30-100-521600-0000Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  145.50 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4625Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  107.32 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  192.72 01/15/2025

20-26-000-525500-6845Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 01/15/2025

10-00-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  214.50 01/15/2025

10-10-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  63.00 01/15/2025

20-30-150-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  334.12 01/15/2025

10-10-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  118.53 01/15/2025

10-00-000-585250-0000Cinquegrani IPRA-Membership  265.00 01/15/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/15/2025 -  8:27 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-00-000-530100-0000Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  108.05 01/15/2025

20-23-000-525500-3510Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  15.28 01/15/2025

10-10-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  217.37 01/15/2025

10-00-000-521600-0000Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  9.99 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  206.07 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  73.02 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4643Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  53.66 01/15/2025

10-00-000-570300-0000Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 11/21-12/20/2024  53.66 01/15/2025

20-30-500-570300-0000Cinquegrani Astound-Internet  111.85 01/15/2025

20-00-000-530212-0000Gutmann Sierra Seeds-Garden Project  125.00 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  53.45 01/15/2025

20-00-000-530212-0000Gutmann Seed Savers-Garden Project  203.81 01/15/2025

10-10-000-530615-0000Gutmann Prairie Moon-Seed  556.00 01/15/2025

10-10-000-530615-0000Gutmann Forestry Suppliers-Herbicide  393.90 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  22.08 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  43.36 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  49.06 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  472.00 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  36.47 01/15/2025

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Walmart-Program Supplies  18.02 01/15/2025

10-10-000-530615-0000Gutmann Forestry Suppliers-Basal Oil  123.00 01/15/2025

20-00-000-530212-0000Gutmann Forestry Suppliers-PAR Meter  335.00 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521600-0000Lim Grammarly-Subscription  144.00 01/15/2025

20-00-000-530100-0000Lim Amazon-Supplies  27.64 01/15/2025

20-30-100-521675-0000Lim Meijer-Turkey Burn  777.99 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585250-0000Lim Buona-Staff Lunch  23.00 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521600-0000Lim Apple-Services  126.98 01/15/2025

20-21-000-535500-1201Lim Jewel-Turkey Trot  497.87 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585250-0000Lim Pete's-Staff Lunch  214.97 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585201-0000Lim IAPD-Conference  390.00 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  129.63 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585250-0000Lim Village Tavern-Staff Lunch  81.53 01/15/2025

20-00-000-530100-0000Lim Amazon-Supplies  87.76 01/15/2025

20-30-100-550300-0000Lim Amazon-Stretchin Room  1,039.11 01/15/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/15/2025 -  8:27 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-00-000-530100-0000Lim Trader Joes-Staff Reimbursement  115.37 01/15/2025

20-30-300-530907-0000Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  103.89 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521600-0000Lim Adobe-Subscription  70.10 01/15/2025

20-21-000-535500-1201Lim Pilot-Turkey Trot  43.33 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585290-0000Lim Good Tequilas-Staff Appreciation  36.00 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Lim UPS-Event Supplies  128.91 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521600-0000Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585201-0000MacDonald IAPD-Conference  420.00 01/15/2025

20-30-150-541300-0000MacDonald Amazon-Tables  199.98 01/15/2025

20-30-200-530300-0000MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  19.99 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521600-0000MacDonald Adobe-Subscription  21.24 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6808MacDonald Dunkin-Event Supplies  101.16 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  641.80 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  182.79 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Semetko Target-Event Supplies  870.42 01/15/2025

20-00-000-585201-0000Semetko Red Cross-CPR  38.00 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Semetko RouteXL-Event Mapping  38.43 01/15/2025

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Jewel-Event Supplies  7.81 01/15/2025

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  488.00 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  54.48 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6850Semetko Nate Johnson-Ice Carver  1,800.00 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Semetko Jewel-Event Supplies  252.51 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6808Speck Jewel-Event Supplies  327.59 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6801Speck Menards-Supplies  138.15 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4643Speck Trader Joes-Holiday Gifts  145.53 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4610Speck Trader Joes-Sympathy Flowers  9.99 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6808Speck Jimmy Johns-Staff Food  118.15 01/15/2025

20-22-000-525500-2350Speck Lombardi-Fall Classes  1,323.00 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4610Speck Amazon-Holiday Gifts  234.61 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6830Speck Amazon-Event Supplies  23.99 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6816Speck Marky Booth-Deposit  102.10 01/15/2025

20-24-000-535500-4610Speck Lamination Depot-Supplies  191.96 01/15/2025

20-26-000-535500-6808Speck Aldi-Event Supplies  64.22 01/15/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/15/2025 -  8:27 AM) Page 5

12
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Vendor: Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False145940

20-21-000-525500-123312U  675.00 01/15/2025

 675.00

Vendor: Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False203283

20-21-000-525500-1127 4,975.00 01/15/2025

 4,975.00

Vendor: Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True202061

10-00-000-521400-0000016318  1,500.00 01/15/2025

20-00-000-521400-0000016318  1,500.00 01/15/2025

 3,000.00

Vendor:

Check Total:

JP Sports

Tournament Fees

Check Total:

Ohio Galaxies FC

Tournament Fees

Check Total:

Springbrook Holding Company, LLC

Annual Maintenance

Annual Maintenance

Check Total:

Village of Glen Ellyn-Water

Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False190330

20-30-100-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  914.27 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  8.44 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  57.97 01/15/2025

20-30-500-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  79.60 01/15/2025

20-30-150-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  90.43 01/15/2025

10-00-000-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  96.53 01/15/2025

20-30-350-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  227.30 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  55.37 01/15/2025

20-00-000-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  880.70 01/15/2025

20-30-450-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  133.80 01/15/2025

20-30-200-570400-000011/15-12/16/2024 Water  126.70 01/15/2025

 2,671.11Check Total:

Vendor: Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False199095

20-22-000-525500-23752024-084 Partnership Program  72.00 01/15/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/15/2025 -  8:27 AM) Page 6

 34,524.55

13



Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 72.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 144,721.77

 11

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/15/2025 -  8:27 AM) Page 7
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User:

Printed: 01/27/2025 -  9:57AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.01.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Abbington Distinctive Banquets Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False200411

20-26-000-525500-6816Event Final Payment  10,220.00 02/11/2025

 10,220.00Check Total:

Vendor: AHW LLC Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False199686

10-10-000-530210-000012054203 Solenoid  150.71 02/11/2025

 150.71Check Total:

Vendor: Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True103170

94-90-000-575170-0000213906 Tools  908.45 02/11/2025

 908.45Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-30-100-530300-000072605531 Pest Control  108.90 02/11/2025

 108.90Check Total:

Vendor: Pete Benesh Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False203290

20-21-000-525500-111214U Tournament Fees  550.00 02/11/2025

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True202043

20-21-000-525500-1141Training Clinics  1,500.00 02/11/2025

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True202339

20-21-000-525500-11402066 Referee Fees  1,008.00 02/11/2025

20-21-000-525500-11412066 Referee Fees  2,360.00 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/27/2025 -  9:57 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 3,368.00Check Total:

Vendor: Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False115186

10-10-000-530210-00002220092446/337 Tires/Repairs  461.00 02/11/2025

 461.00Check Total:

Vendor: Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False169850

20-30-450-570200-000012/2024 Gas  2,317.22 02/11/2025

20-30-300-570200-000012/2024 Gas  597.10 02/11/2025

20-30-100-570200-000012/2024 Gas  4,735.40 02/11/2025

20-30-200-570200-000012/2024 Gas  2,339.86 02/11/2025

20-30-350-570200-000012/2024 Gas  853.46 02/11/2025

20-30-150-570200-000012/2024 Gas  228.52 02/11/2025

20-30-500-570200-000012/2024 Gas  663.96 02/11/2025

 11,735.52Check Total:

Vendor: DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False119690

20-00-000-570400-00009/28-11/28/2024 Water  190.90 02/11/2025

 190.90Check Total:

Vendor: Glenview Titans Fastpitch Association Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False203289

20-21-000-525500-111214U Tournament Fees  550.00 02/11/2025

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True132271

20-30-100-530300-00009304958664 Supplies  149.00 02/11/2025

20-30-100-530300-00009345660311 Toggle Switch  2.77 02/11/2025

20-30-150-530210-00009364738485 Ice Machine Repairs  133.47 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530300-00009377133591 Paint Markers  63.10 02/11/2025

 348.34Check Total:

Vendor: Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False198880

20-21-000-525500-1275919 Fall Classes  9,813.60 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/27/2025 -  9:57 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 9,813.60Check Total:

Vendor: JP Sports Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False145940

20-21-000-525500-1112Tournament Fees  1,324.00 02/11/2025

20-21-000-525500-111218U Tournament Fees  756.00 02/11/2025

 2,080.00Check Total:

Vendor: Kristina Weller Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True202999

20-26-000-525500-68161093 Event Supplies  475.00 02/11/2025

 475.00Check Total:

Vendor: Tracy Lapshin Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False200243

20-21-000-525500-11552024FALL Fall Classes  644.00 02/11/2025

 644.00Check Total:

Vendor: Marcy Lautanen-Raleigh Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False203080

20-22-000-525500-2375011625 Winter Classes  168.00 02/11/2025

 168.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True156599

20-22-000-535500-237546705 Progam Supplies  3.98 02/11/2025

20-30-150-530300-000047397 Supplies  91.52 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000047438 Theatre Office  73.07 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048127 Theatre Office  392.45 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048174 Product Return -74.99 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048176 Theatre Office  125.23 02/11/2025

 611.26Check Total:

Vendor: Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False161205

10-00-000-570200-000012/13-1/14/2025 Gas  174.62 02/11/2025

 174.62Check Total:

Vendor: NSS Exteriors Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False203288

85-30-100-541300-0000C9102 Turf Window Repairs  12,344.80 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/27/2025 -  9:57 AM) Page 3
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 12,344.80Check Total:

Vendor: Palatine Stingrays Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False202966

20-21-000-525500-111212U Tournament Fees  709.00 02/11/2025

 709.00Check Total:

Vendor: Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True200177

20-30-200-530310-0000312800 Supplies  241.77 02/11/2025

20-30-150-530300-0000312800 Supplies  93.74 02/11/2025

20-30-450-530310-0000312800 Supplies  241.77 02/11/2025

20-30-100-530300-0000312800 Supplies  1,950.45 02/11/2025

 2,527.73Check Total:

Vendor: Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True171043

20-30-100-525500-0000K0115-146 Event Trophy  27.99 02/11/2025

 27.99Check Total:

Vendor: Play Illinois LLC Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False200570

10-10-000-550301-00001969 Playground Parts  274.00 02/11/2025

 274.00Check Total:

Vendor: Rainbow Animal Assisted Therapy, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False202935

20-30-100-525500-0000011525 Winter Classes  35.00 02/11/2025

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True173930

10-10-000-530210-00006065714 Pin Locks  70.80 02/11/2025

 70.80Check Total:

Vendor: Chris Rondeau Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False203287

20-21-000-525500-111214U Tournament Fees  350.00 02/11/2025

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True176093

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/27/2025 -  9:57 AM) Page 4
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94-90-000-575170-000020902282 Chainsaw  469.93 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530500-000020902283 Safety Can Hoses  359.97 02/11/2025

 829.90Check Total:

Vendor: Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False178058

20-21-000-525500-1112Tournament Fees  1,885.00 02/11/2025

 1,885.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False178570

20-30-150-530600-00002915-6 Paint Supplies  90.90 02/11/2025

 90.90Check Total:

Vendor: Sports Force Parks Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False203275

20-21-000-525500-111214U Tournament Fees  645.00 02/11/2025

 645.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False182096

20-21-000-535500-1141130211 Program Shirts  1,000.00 02/11/2025

20-21-000-535500-1140130211 Program Shirts  326.25 02/11/2025

 1,326.25Check Total:

Vendor: Sunrise Electric Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False203265

20-30-100-530300-00008798217.001 Supplies  103.60 02/11/2025

 103.60Check Total:

Vendor: The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True128351

20-30-100-530210-000057143 Repairs  35.00 02/11/2025

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: T-Mobile Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False200963

10-00-000-585815-0000AED Monitoring 12/12-1/11/2025  47.00 02/11/2025

 47.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False200675

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/27/2025 -  9:57 AM) Page 5
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20-21-000-535500-1201Permit Fees Event Permit Fees  150.00 02/11/2025

20-26-000-535500-6809Permit Fees Event Permit Fees  50.00 02/11/2025

20-30-100-535500-0000Permit Fees Event Permit Fees  150.00 02/11/2025

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: Wight Construction Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True199401

94-91-805-575180-000016 ASFC Renovations  4,590.00 02/11/2025

 4,590.00Check Total:

Vendor: Yorkville Athletic Association Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False203291

20-21-000-525500-111214U Tournament Fees  600.00 02/11/2025

 600.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 70,900.27

 38
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User:

Printed: 01/29/2025 -  9:39AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.01.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False123370

20-25-000-525500-57021499 Senior Trip  1,903.67 02/11/2025

 1,903.67Check Total:

Vendor: First Student Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False198980

20-24-000-525500-4625136244 Field Trip  485.00 02/11/2025

 485.00Check Total:

Vendor: Jake Glynn Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True202602

20-24-000-525500-4625Reimbursement Field Trip  231.92 02/11/2025

 231.92Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Kaufman Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False203014

20-30-100-525500-0000Event Supplies  500.00 01/29/2025

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False202426

20-22-000-525500-23642025-001 Fall Classes  285.00 02/11/2025

 285.00Check Total:

Vendor: Young Rembrandts Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True197710

20-22-000-525500-23152325/13/12 Fall Classes  1,900.00 02/11/2025

 1,900.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/29/2025 -  9:39 AM) Page 1
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Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 5,305.59

 6
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User:

Printed: 01/30/2025 -  9:20AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00011.01.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False200066

20-24-000-535500-4643Supplies  87.39 01/30/2025

 87.39Check Total:

Vendor: Cary-Grove Youth Baseball Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False199863

20-21-000-525500-111212U Tournament Fees  550.00 01/30/2025

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lombard Park District Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False199388

20-30-100-530400-0000Sectional T-Shirts  705.00 01/30/2025

 705.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True156599

10-10-000-530300-000043427 Supplies  6.00 01/30/2025

10-10-000-530300-000044094 Supplies  3.99 01/30/2025

10-10-000-550600-000046705 Supplies  3.98 01/30/2025

 13.97Check Total:

Vendor: The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False137161

10-10-000-530300-0000Supplies  67.10 01/30/2025

20-30-100-550300-0000Repairs  76.92 01/30/2025

20-30-450-530300-0000Water Line Supplies  76.52 01/30/2025

20-30-200-550300-0000Brush  119.16 01/30/2025

20-30-100-530270-0000Saw Blade  19.96 01/30/2025

10-10-000-530300-0000Saw Blade  24.88 01/30/2025

20-30-100-530300-0000Tools  99.09 01/30/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/30/2025 -  9:20 AM) Page 1
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20-30-100-530300-0000Tools  413.94 01/30/2025

10-10-000-550600-0000Tools  121.54 01/30/2025

20-30-100-530210-0000Repairs  130.73 01/30/2025

20-30-200-530300-0000Hardware  23.94 01/30/2025

 1,173.78Check Total:

Vendor: WDSRA Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False193185

55-00-000-575350-0000Inclusion Fees  11,626.59 01/30/2025

55-00-000-575350-0000Inclusion Fees  2,562.47 01/30/2025

 14,189.06Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 16,719.20

 6

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/30/2025 -  9:20 AM) Page 2

24



User:

Printed: 02/06/2025 -  1:03PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.02.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: A-1 Safety Chimney Service Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False203250

94-90-865-575180-000058364 Log Set  900.00 02/11/2025

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True200222

94-90-920-575180-0000210523 Dupage Foundation Stickers  40.00 02/11/2025

10-10-000-550250-0000210728 Sled Hill Signs  82.00 02/11/2025

 122.00Check Total:

Vendor: AHW LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False199686

10-10-000-530210-000012057625 Gator Repairs  117.31 02/11/2025

 117.31Check Total:

Vendor: All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True103201

20-21-000-525500-1261251004 Winter Classes  11,500.00 02/11/2025

 11,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-30-450-521600-000072605532 Pest Control  85.80 02/11/2025

 85.80Check Total:

Vendor: Areli Sportswear, LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False200129

20-21-000-535500-117211729 Uniforms  885.00 02/11/2025

 885.00Check Total:

Vendor: Auto Wares-Bumper to Bumper Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False203196

10-10-000-530340-0000Repairs  89.49 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 1
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10-10-000-530210-0000Repairs  280.45 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530210-0000Repairs  31.11 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530210-0000Repairs  248.36 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530210-0000Repairs  70.42 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530340-0000Repairs  217.94 02/11/2025

 937.77Check Total:

Vendor: Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True108315

10-10-000-530340-0000P79682823 Battery  14.99 02/11/2025

 14.99Check Total:

Vendor: B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True107310

20-24-000-525500-4610GEjan2025 Winter Classes  559.00 02/11/2025

 559.00Check Total:

Vendor: Center Ice of Dupage Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True113433

20-21-000-525500-12112202514 Fall Classes  600.00 02/11/2025

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False115186

10-10-000-530210-00002220092557 Tire Replacement  145.00 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530210-00002220092641 Tire Replacement  293.00 02/11/2025

 438.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daily Herald Media Group Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False202656

10-00-000-521150-0000322311 Legal Ad  110.40 02/11/2025

 110.40Check Total:

Vendor: Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True198843

10-00-000-585201-0000Reimbursement Conference Expenses  191.36 02/11/2025

 191.36Check Total:

Vendor: Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False118510

20-22-000-525500-2358Winter Classes  225.00 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 2
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 225.00Check Total:

Vendor: Educational Environments Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True203195

94-90-920-575180-000032606 Theatre Office Furniture  11,110.52 02/11/2025

 11,110.52Check Total:

Vendor: Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True125150

20-30-100-530210-000070355/427 Alarm Repairs  1,684.59 02/11/2025

 1,684.59Check Total:

Vendor: Tyler Fata Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True203027

10-00-000-585815-0000Safety Boots  250.00 02/11/2025

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: Glen Ellyn Brewing Company Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True202517

20-30-100-525500-00001520 Event Supplies  320.00 02/11/2025

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: Goldy Locks, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False132083

20-30-350-530350-000064327317 Platform Lock Repairs  869.00 02/11/2025

 869.00Check Total:

Vendor: Halogen Supply Company Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False199603

94-90-930-575110-0000624362 Pool Vaccums  7,600.00 02/11/2025

 7,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: Hawk Ford of Carol Stream Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False203274

10-10-000-530340-00009760C Seal  5.67 02/11/2025

 5.67Check Total:

Vendor: Identatronics, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False198839

20-30-350-530350-000086366 Keycards  546.58 02/11/2025

 546.58Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 3
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Vendor: IPDGC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False199338

20-30-100-530400-0000Meet Fees  600.00 02/11/2025

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: JUGS Sports, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False199564

20-21-000-535500-12331003369 Equipment  2,045.00 02/11/2025

 2,045.00Check Total:

Vendor: KLOA Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False203224

94-90-830-575110-000030899 Professional Services  1,620.00 02/11/2025

 1,620.00Check Total:

Vendor: Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True152045

10-10-000-530340-0000Cable Ties  7.18 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530300-0000Lock Lighters  44.96 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530300-0000Curling Setup  15.28 02/11/2025

20-30-200-530300-0000Screws/Drill Bits  40.82 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-0000SARC Kitchen  17.08 02/11/2025

20-30-200-530300-0000Window Repairs  53.97 02/11/2025

94-90-000-575170-0000Chainsaw Chains  74.67 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530300-0000Hardware  17.98 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530340-0000Nuts/Bolts  20.30 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-0000Bolts/Nuts  17.69 02/11/2025

 309.93Check Total:

Vendor: M&M Sports Scene Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False200545

20-23-000-535500-351069681 Showcase Shirts  463.85 02/11/2025

 463.85Check Total:

Vendor: David MacDonald Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True202346

20-00-000-585201-0000Reimbursement Conference Expenses  168.77 02/11/2025

 168.77Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True156599

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 4
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20-30-100-530300-000047712 Battery  84.99 02/11/2025

20-30-200-550300-000047790 Hardware  6.51 02/11/2025

20-30-100-530300-000048117 Washers/Tools  40.79 02/11/2025

20-30-450-530300-000048175 Supplies  14.98 02/11/2025

10-10-000-550300-000048246 Mats  335.47 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048349 SARC Kitchen  64.23 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048350 SARC Kitchen  4.93 02/11/2025

94-90-000-575170-000048352 Chainsaw Chains  51.15 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530300-000048359 Shop Supplies  120.69 02/11/2025

20-30-150-530300-000048404 Supplies  17.86 02/11/2025

20-30-100-530300-000048417 Velcro  4.28 02/11/2025

10-10-000-550300-000048712 Plug  12.49 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048766/723 SARC Kitchen  389.55 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048774 SARC Kitchen  36.99 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048814 SARC Kitchen  131.45 02/11/2025

20-30-450-530300-000048893 Tools  72.59 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530300-000048897 Shop Supplies  38.68 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048910 SARC Kitchen  7.88 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-000048911 SARC Kitchen  34.99 02/11/2025

 1,470.50Check Total:

Vendor: Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False202644

20-30-150-550300-0000112166221 Thermostat Replacement  1,820.00 02/11/2025

 1,820.00Check Total:

Vendor: Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False163300

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  70.07 02/11/2025

10-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  58.83 02/11/2025

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  58.83 02/11/2025

20-24-000-535500-4610Supplies  22.58 02/11/2025

 210.31Check Total:

Vendor: Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True162999

20-21-000-525500-123331694 Umpire Fees  82.00 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 5
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 82.00Check Total:

Vendor: Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False200150

10-00-000-521150-0000321778 Legal Publication  110.40 02/11/2025

 110.40Check Total:

Vendor: PDRMA Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False101134

10-00-000-560600-00001/2025 Employment Practice  1,137.55 02/11/2025

20-30-300-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  480.57 02/11/2025

20-00-000-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  20,950.08 02/11/2025

20-30-450-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  1,911.62 02/11/2025

20-30-350-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  1,945.33 02/11/2025

20-30-100-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  8,637.40 02/11/2025

10-00-000-560600-00001/2025 Pollution Liability  44.91 02/11/2025

10-00-000-560200-00001/2025 Workers Compensation  4,423.54 02/11/2025

10-00-000-560600-00001/2025 Property Insurance  5,886.48 02/11/2025

10-00-000-560600-00001/2025 Liability Insurance  3,640.41 02/11/2025

10-00-000-560600-00001/2025 Cyber Liability  347.99 02/11/2025

20-30-150-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  340.40 02/11/2025

20-30-500-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  1,471.25 02/11/2025

55-00-000-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  782.33 02/11/2025

10-00-000-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  5,345.44 02/11/2025

20-30-200-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  961.25 02/11/2025

10-10-000-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  20,560.66 02/11/2025

20-30-400-565100-00001/2025 Health Insurance  537.21 02/11/2025

 79,404.42Check Total:

Vendor: Pioneer Drama Service Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False203293

20-22-000-535500-2301654413 Production Scripts  432.00 02/11/2025

 432.00Check Total:

Vendor: Rainbow Ecoscience Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True203042

94-90-000-575170-0000132048 Equipment  825.92 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 6
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 825.92Check Total:

Vendor: Regional Truck Equipment Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False173885

10-10-000-530340-0000283637 Plow Repair  198.05 02/11/2025

 198.05Check Total:

Vendor: Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True173930

10-10-000-530210-00006066178 Door Glass Kit  1,702.95 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530210-00006066224 Turf Trac Tires  1,157.10 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530210-00006066525 Winter Service Toro  821.14 02/11/2025

10-10-000-530210-00006066525-01 Pin  26.24 02/11/2025

 3,707.43Check Total:

Vendor: Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True201435

20-22-000-525500-2331GEW125 Winter Classes  2,680.00 02/11/2025

 2,680.00Check Total:

Vendor: Roma Sport Club Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False203295

20-21-000-525500-12339U Tournament Fees  595.00 02/11/2025

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False199058

20-00-000-585250-00001014 Monthly Dues  126.00 02/11/2025

10-00-000-585250-00001014 Monthly Dues  126.00 02/11/2025

 252.00Check Total:

Vendor: Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True178253

20-24-000-535500-4643Reimbursement Supplies  46.25 02/11/2025

 46.25Check Total:

Vendor: Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False178570

94-90-920-575180-00001028-0 Paint SARC Kitchen  101.90 02/11/2025

94-90-920-575180-00003054-3 Paint SARC Kitchen  65.19 02/11/2025
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 167.09Check Total:

Vendor: S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True201768

10-00-000-570300-0000250287 2/2025 District-Wide Phones  645.11 02/11/2025

10-10-000-570300-0000250287 2/2025 District-Wide Phones  133.54 02/11/2025

20-30-500-570300-0000250287 2/2025 District-Wide Phones  55.79 02/11/2025

20-30-100-570300-0000250287 2/2025 District-Wide Phones  394.75 02/11/2025

20-30-150-570300-0000250287 2/2025 District-Wide Phones  18.67 02/11/2025

20-30-300-570300-0000250287 2/2025 District-Wide Phones  105.39 02/11/2025

20-00-000-570300-0000250287 2/2025 District-Wide Phones  645.11 02/11/2025

 1,998.36Check Total:

Vendor: Sportsfield Specialties Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True203294

10-10-000-530210-000089169 Drive Wheel Assembly  1,086.00 02/11/2025

 1,086.00Check Total:

Vendor: Springbrook Holding Company, LLC Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True202061

10-00-000-521400-000019615 Annual Maintenance 2/2025-2/2026  8,112.05 02/11/2025

20-00-000-521400-000019615 Annual Maintenance 2/2025-2/2026  8,112.05 02/11/2025

 16,224.10Check Total:

Vendor: Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True182050

20-30-450-550300-0000576829 Cylinder Repairs  135.00 02/11/2025

 135.00Check Total:

Vendor: The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True200061

20-21-000-535500-114110375 Equipment  384.00 02/11/2025

20-21-000-535500-117210377 Equipment  882.00 02/11/2025

 1,266.00Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True199807

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage 1/2025 Mileage  48.13 02/11/2025

 48.13Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 8
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Vendor: Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: True200735

20-00-000-521650-0000392 Graphic Design  150.00 02/11/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: T-Rexplorers LLC Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False183005

20-22-000-525500-23111991 Winter Classes  450.00 02/11/2025

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True202650

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage 1/2025 Mileage  67.90 02/11/2025

 67.90Check Total:

Vendor: Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False188120

20-30-150-530300-0000477601 Floor Sealer  385.08 02/11/2025

 385.08Check Total:

Vendor: Vermeer Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False190008

10-10-000-530210-0000PM9153 Latch Assembly  64.41 02/11/2025

 64.41Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False190330

20-30-400-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  137.90 02/11/2025

20-00-000-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  55.37 02/11/2025

20-30-450-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  107.18 02/11/2025

10-00-000-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  89.43 02/11/2025

20-30-150-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  58.48 02/11/2025

20-30-500-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  79.60 02/11/2025

20-00-000-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  32.19 02/11/2025

20-30-350-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  137.89 02/11/2025

20-30-200-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  98.30 02/11/2025

20-30-300-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  137.89 02/11/2025

20-00-000-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  32.19 02/11/2025

20-00-000-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  7.55 02/11/2025

20-30-100-570400-000012/16-1/15/2025 Water  927.58 02/11/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/06/2025 -  1:03 PM) Page 9
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 1,901.55Check Total:

Vendor: Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False200515

20-21-000-525500-12339U Tournament Fees  595.00 02/11/2025

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: Piotr Zubek Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True202847

10-10-000-585250-0000Certification  172.50 02/11/2025

 172.50Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 160,825.94

 57
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 
Regular Meeting Minutes  

January 14, 2025 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I. Call to Order 
President Stortz called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Crickmore, Ward, Durham, Nephew, 
and President Stortz. Commissioner Weber participated via Zoom and Commissioner Cornell 
arrived at 7:16 p.m. 
 
Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew, and voted unanimously by the 
Park Board of Commissioners who were physically present at the Spring Avenue location, to allow 
Commissioner Weber to vote via Zoom for tonight’s meeting.   
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Ward, Weber, Nephew, Durham and 

President Stortz 
             Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 

Staff members present were Executive Director Dave Thommes, Executive Deputy Director 

Cinquegrani, Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Board Secretary & Directors’ 

Assistant Dikker, Superintendent of Athletics Babicz, and Director of Recreation & Facilities Lim 

who participated remotely. 

III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Stortz led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V. Recognition – BGYFL Super Bowl Champions 
President Stortz and the Park Board of Commissioners congratulated and recognized the Glen 
Ellyn Golden Eagles 11U D2 Gold football team for their achievement in winning the BGYFL Super 
Bowl Championship this season. 
 
Stortz commended Head Coach Mike Fazzio, along with Assistant Coaches Rob Johnson, Kelly 
Disser and J.J. Chaudoir for their leadership and journey in completing a flawless 12-0 record 
culminating in a 19-7 victory over Oswego at Benedictine University. 
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The Park Board praised the hard work and dedication of the players and expressed its gratitude 
to the volunteers, parents and families for their support, energy and commitment to the success 
of the program.  The Park Board all shared their congratulations and following a group photo was 
taken with the Park Board of Commissioners, Executive Director Thommes, and Superintendent 
of Athletics Clint Babicz. 
 
VI. Public Participation 
None. 
 
VII.       Consent Agenda  
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $1,240,391.71 and minutes from the December 
10, 2024, Regular Meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Crickmore, Ward, Weber, Durham, and President 

Stortz  
             Nay: None 

          Motion Carried. 
 
VIII. WDSRA Annual Report – Dan Leahy 
Executive Director of the Western DuPage Special Recreation Association (WDSRA), Dan Leahy, 
provided the annual update for the Glen Ellyn Park District and Park Board of Commissioners. 
Leahy discussed the partnership with the Glen Ellyn Park District involving the Rec/Roll program 
at Ackerman Sports & Fitness Center, the programming and special events and their support of 
the WDSRA foundation.  Leahy also thanked the District for their Lakers partnership event which 
is a wonderful collaboration of positive teamwork.  
 
Leahy provided an update to the year in review discussing their building restoration and their 
business interruption they experienced stating that their programs were never interrupted, and 
staff is happy to be back in their offices and will be hosting an open house in February of 2025. 
 
Leahy shared that Glen Ellyn hosts 6-8% of WDSRA’s registrations and provided that they have 
now also implemented a new financial software.  Leahy reviewed the Foundations achievements 
sharing that approximately $900,000 in donations were received last year and the scholarship 
endowment has achieved a $600,000 balance. Leahy thanked the District for their partnership 
and stated 2026 will mark the 50th anniversary of WDSRA.  Commissioner Nephew asked for 
information that one can pass on to a potential participant and President Stortz closed thanking 
Dan Leahy and WDSRA for the difference they make in one’s life. 
 
IX. New Business 
A. Social Equity Policy 
Executive Director Thommes shared that the District established its first Diversity, Equity, and 
Inclusion (DEI) Committee in 2024 with the purpose of integrating diversity, equity, and 
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inclusion into its communications, policies and initiatives.  Thommes introduced a few members 
of the committee that were present including Koshie Mills, Anastasia Aubie, and Tyler Fata.  
Thommes said one of the committee’s initial priorities was to draft and secure Board approval 
for a Social Equity Policy.   
 
Commissioner Crickmore moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew to approve the policy 
and discussion then ensued.  Commissioner Crickmore congratulated staff and the committee 
while Koshie Mills shared some of the goals and events that were held. Commissioner Weber 
asked if Park District counsel has reviewed the policy which Thommes shared that this policy is 
very similar to current policies in place in neighboring Districts. Commissioner Weber would like 
to see a legal review of the Policy prior to approving sharing that many of these current DEI 
policies are now being challenged in the courts. After further discussion amongst the Board, the 
motion was tabled pending legal review and will be pushed to the February 11th Board meeting 
as an agenda item. 
 
B. Refund Policy 
Executive Director Thommes shared that the District is updating and revising several policy 
manuals. One policy that staff would like to address is the Refund Policy.  Director of Recreation 
and Facilities Lim shared that currently our refund policy allows participants to request a refund 
at any time, providing flexibility that many find beneficial, but that policy comes at a cost to the 
District and to the community. Lim shared that the District incurred $775,000 in refunds in 2024 
and explained that when a patron cancels a class often it is to late to enroll someone from the 
waitlist as many have already found other programs to partake in especially in the case of 
summer camps where they often serve as daycare during the summer. Lim stated that 
modifying the policy would help the District better serve the community, ensure fairness for all 
and allow the District to not lose significant registration fees. Lim shared that often 
cancellations are not refunded, and the money is placed back into the patron’s account.  
 
Director Lim then reviewed the new policy with the Park Board. The Park Board expressed their 
concerns and felt more marketing and a concise marketing plan is needed before implementing 
the new policy. Commissioner Weber inquired why the variance in timelines of cancellation 
exist amongst the programs to which Director Lim and staff discussed.  Commissioner Durham 
felt more consistency within the Refund Policy would be better for the community.  The Park 
Board also felt a written policy that educates staff should be in place within the policy manual 
along with the details of the refund policy as it pertains to each program.  While the Park Board 
agrees that the Refund Policy definitely needs to be updated to improve the customers 
experience with registration and to lessen the cost to the District, they would like staff to revise 
the policy to educate staff, to streamline the cancellation process and to create a 
marketing/communication plan that will be rolled out to the public. The Park Board would also 
like to see in more detail the specific areas of cancellation and cost breakdown of those areas. 
 
Director Thommes stated that staff will review and revise the policy and bring it before the 
Board at the next meeting on February 11, 2025. 
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C. Sale of Surplus Property – Ordinance 25-01 
Director Troia shared that per our ERF, Equipment Replacement Fund, staff are recommending 